## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Insurance to Original Senate Bill No. 489 by Senator Cathey

1

AMENDMENT NO. 1

2	On page 2, line 24, change "supervise the" to "supervise the"
3	AMENDMENT NO. 2
4	On page 2, line 25, delete "enforcement of" and insert "enforce"
5	AMENDMENT NO. 3
6	On page 2, at the end of line 27, insert the following:
7 8 9	"Unless contracted by a local government authority, the fire marshal shall not review construction plans for compliance with the International Building Code."
10	AMENDMENT NO. 4
11	On page 4, delete lines 3 through 6, and insert the following:
12 13 14	"(c) Enforce the fire protection provisions of the State Uniform Construction Code as adopted by the State Uniform Construction Code Council when requested by a local governing authority."
15	AMENDMENT NO. 5
16	On page 13, line 4, change "A.(1)" and insert "A.(1)"
17	AMENDMENT NO. 6
18	On page 13, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:
19 20 21 22 23	"(2) The fire marshal shall enforce the fire protection provisions of the State Uniform Construction Code as provided in R.S. 40:1730.28 as adopted by the Louisiana State Uniform Construction Code Council in assembly occupancies with an occupant load greater than or equal to ten thousand occupants."
24	AMENDMENT NO. 7
25	On page 13, delete line 29, and insert the following:
26	"1578.5,1578.6, 1578.7, 1579, 1580.1, 1583, 1591, 1592, 1597.2, Subpart"
27	AMENDMENT NO. 8
28	On page 14, after line 4, insert the following:
29 30 31 32 33	"Section 4.(A) The Louisiana State Uniform Construction Code Council shall review, adopt, and amend the International Fire Code on or prior to July 1, 2025.  (B) Enforcement and administration of the International Fire Code shall become effective January 1, 2026